EIRR is 51.13%. They also mean that the project is still an acceptable option for investment.

29

Table 5. Summary of the CBA Results for the Karian Dam (Scenario 1)

NPV at the discount rate, 12% Rp. 1,231,840 million

EIRR 31.13%

B/C Ratio 18.61

Fig. 3. Cumulative NPV Plot for Scenario 1 (2005-2061)

Fig. 4. NPV and EIRR Calculation in Scenario 1

In order to evaluate the soundness of the project to changes in future economic

conditions, the sensitivity analysis is also conducted in the following conditions; (i) increases

-500

0

500

1,000

1,500

2005 2012 2019 2026 2033 2040 2047 2054 2061

-1,000,000

0

1,000,000

2,000,000

3,000,000

4,000,000

5,000,000

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%

(billion Rp.)

(Year)

(Year)

(Discount Rate, %)

(N
e
t

P
re

se
n
t

V
a
lu

e
,
m

il
li
o
n
 R

p
.)

30

of operation costs by +10 ~ +20%, (ii) decreases of sales benefits by -10 ~ -20%, and (iii)

combination of operation cost +20% and sales benefits -20%. Here are the results of the

sensitivity analysis (Table 6).

Table 6. Sensitivity Analysis for the Karian Dam (Scenario 1)

Variations of Factor EIRR (%) NPV
(million Rp.)

SI SV (%)

Base Case 31.13 1,231,840  -  -

Operation Costs Increase by 10% 31.08 1,227,735  0.03  3,001

Operation Costs Increase by 20% 31.03 1,223,629  0.03  3,001

Sales Benefits Decrease by 10% 28.97 1,058,404  1.41  71

Sales Benefits Decrease by 20% 26.69 884,968  1.41  71

Operation Costs Increase by 20% and

Sales Benefits Decrease by 20%
26.57 876,757  0.72  139

The results indicate that the projects are sensitive to change in the sales benefits

because the SI values is more than 1 and the SV values are less than 100% (See italic values

in the Table. 6). However, the variations do not change the projection decision because the

EIRRs are still above the discount rate, which means economically viable.

C. Scenario 2 – With a Case of Environmental Valuation

1. Economic Costs and Benefits

In the scenario 2, quantified values of environmental impacts are inserted into the

previously analyzed CBA results. As I stated in the methodology, I added limited categories

[…]

2005 2012 2019 2026 2033 2040 2047 2054 2061

Scenario 1

Scenario 2

-1,000,000

0

1,000,000

2,000,000

3,000,000

4,000,000

5,000,000

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%

Scenario 1

Scenario 2

NPV at 12% discount rate

Internal Rate of Return

(billion Rp.)

(Year)

(Discount Rate, %)

(N
e
t

P
re

se
n
t

V
a
lu

e
,
m

il
li
o
n
 R

p
.)

34

Throughout the Figure 5, the NPVs of the Scenario 1 and 2 can be obtained by the

intersection points with the vertical line of the discount rate of 12%. Also the discount rates

of the NPV that equal to zero are placed on the x-axis as the EIRR.

For the sensitivity analysis of the Scenario 2, I change the variables in the indirect

costs in the following conditions; (i) increases of indirect costs that comprises agricultural

product losses, biodiversity losses, and carbon storage losses by +10 ~ +20%, (ii) decreases

of sales benefits by -10 ~ -20%, and (iii) combination of indirect costs +10 ~ +20% and sales

benefits -10 ~ -20%. Here are the results of the sensitivity analysis (Table 12).

Table 12. Sensitivity Analysis for the Karian Dam (Scenario 2)

Variations of Factor EIRR (%) NPV
(million Rp.)

SI SV (%)

Base Case 25.69 827,379 -  -

(Case 1) Indirect Costs Increase by 10%  25.11 786,933  0.49  205

(Case 2) Indirect Costs Increase by 20% 24.51 746,487  0.49  205

(Case 3) Sales Benefit Decrease by 10% 23.21 653,943  2.10  48

(Case 4) Sales Benefit Decrease by 20% 20.55 480,507  2.10  48

(Case 5) Case 1 + Case 3 22.58 613,497  1.29  77

(Case 6) Case 2 + Case 4 19.21 399,614  1.29  77

The results indicate that the Karian Dam project is insensitive to all the changes of

indirect costs. But the changes of sales benefit and the combination with the benefit are

influential to the project because of SI > 1 or SV < 100%. Along with the Scenario 1, the

sales benefit profoundly surpasses environmental costs as well as construction and operation

costs. Insertion of the environmental damage costs in the CBA obviously deflates the net

benefits of the project, although the impacts do not reverse the investment decision. The

sensitivity analyses prove that the benefit of raw water supply needs to be accurately